
 

 

 

 

 Corporate NO:  R035 

 Report COUNCIL DATE:  _MARCH 12, 2007 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: March 8, 2007 

FROM: General Manager, Engineering PROJECT FILE: 1707-001-11/11 

SUBJECT: Contract Award - M.S. 1707-001-11, Imperial Paving Ltd. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 The Engineering Department recommends that Council: 

 

1. Award Contract M.S. 1707-001-11 to Imperial Paving Ltd. in the amount of 

$5,528,456.24, including GST; and 
 

2. Set the expenditure authorization for Contract M.S. 1707-001-11 at $6,080,000.00, 

including GST. 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

 Contract MS 1707-001-11 includes the following projects: 

 

Project # Location Description 

1706-2020-00 040 Ave: 160 St - 168 St Arterial Paving 

1704-6230-00 083 Ave: Harvie Rd - 300m west Minor Road Paving       

1705-3150-00 152 St: 10300 blk - 104 Ave Ultimate Widening (W Side) 

3805-4080-00 104 Ave / 152 St (Re-build) Traffic Signals: City 

3805-4110-00 082 Ave / 128 St (Re-build) Traffic Signals: City 

1705-3210-00 082 Ave / 128 St Arterial Intersection Improvements  

1207-3520-00 108 Ave : 148 - 150 St 
Abandon 470 m of 150 main & transfer 
services 

1706-3000-00 168 St: 60 Ave - 64 Ave (final lift) Ultimate Arterial Widening 

1706-3010-00 128 St: Hwy 10 - 64 Ave (final lift) Ultimate Arterial Widening 

3806-4030-00 Oriole Dr / 108 Ave (conversion) Convert from Ped to full Signal 

3806-4040-00 104 Ave / KG Hwy (re-build) Traffic Signals: City 

3806-4050-00 108 Ave / 150 St (re-build) Traffic Signals: City 

1706-2030-00 088 Ave: 152 St - Fraser Hwy Arterial Paving - MRN 

1706-2040-00 108 Ave: 148 St - 152 St Arterial Paving - MRN 

1706-2050-00 KG Hwy: 104 Ave - 108 Ave Arterial Paving - MRN 



 

- 2 - 

 

 

 

Project # Location Description 

1706-2060-00 152 St: 104 Ave - 108 Ave Arterial Paving - MRN 

1706-6150-00 020 Ave: 132 St - 134 St Maj. Collector Paving 

1207-3540-00 088 Ave: 154-154A St Abandon main and transfer services 

1207-3530-00 KG Hwy: 107A-108 Ave Abandon 100 CI main & transfer services 

1707-7040-00 108 Ave: 157A St - 160 St  Final Lift Paving 

1707-3100-00 Fraser Hwy: 17900 - 18500 blk  Final Lift Paving 

1707-3110-00 Fraser Hwy: 18500 - 190 St  Final Lift Paving 

1707-3120-00 184 St: 68 to 70 Ave  Final Lift Paving 

1707-3130-00 KG Hwy: Colebrook Overpass Deck Paving  

1707-7050-00 122 St: 104 Ave - Old Yale Rd Final Lift Paving 

 

TENDER RESULTS 

 

Tenders for Contract M.S. 1707-001-11 were received on March 1, 2007, with the results 

as follows: 
 

 Contractor Tender Amount with GST  
 

 1. Imperial Paving Ltd. $5,528,456.24 

 2. Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. $5,652,568.72 

 3. Winvan Paving Ltd. $5,995,839.65 

 

EVALUATION 

 

Our consultant reviewed the tenders for accuracy and completeness.  No errors were 

found.  All submissions included the required 10% bid bond, and were signed and sealed 

on the Tender Form and Summary Sheet of the Schedule of Quantities and Prices. 

 

The low bidder, Imperial Paving Ltd., has provided a Consent of Surety for a 

Performance Bond and a Labour & Materials Bond, and agreed to complete the work 

within 120 working days as stipulated in the contract.  Imperial’s  past performance on 

similar work has been satisfactory and they have no outstanding legal claims against the 

City.  We, therefore, recommend that Imperial Paving Ltd. be awarded the work. 

 

FUNDING 

 

 Funding is available within the approved Engineering budget. 

 
 

 

    Paul Ham, P.Eng. 

    General Manager, Engineering 

PH/RB/brb 
 

c.c. - Josh Hughes, Finance, Technology & HR Dept. 

 - Kelly Drozda, Engineering Dept. 

 - Pat Zoerb, Engineering Dept. 
 

http://surrey.ihostez.com/content/uploaded/498de1f05cac44db96aa1683d1222677-03050948rb.doc 

M 7/14/10 2:08 PM 


